of Colorado amended Section 13-10-113, C.R.S., to decrease the maximum period of
incarceration that a court may impose for class 2 misdemeanors, class 2 drug
misdemeanors, misdemeanors without a fixed statutory penalty, and municipal
ordinance violations from one (1) year to three hundred sixty-four (364) days, effective
August 2, 2019; and

WHEREAS, as set forth in several provisions in the Municipal Code, the previous
maximum authorized period of incarceration that the municipal court could impose was
one (1) year; and

WHEREAS, the City Council desires to decrease the maximum authorized period

[...]

hereby amended to read as follows, with deletions shown in strike-through and
additions underlined:

(a) Any person who violates or fails to comply with any provision of this Code for
which a different penalty is not specifically provided shall, upon conviction
thereof, be punished by a fine not exceeding two thousand six hundred fifty
dollars ($2,650.00), as shall be adjusted for inflation on January 1, 2014, and
on January 1 of each year thereafter based on the annual percentage change
in the United States Department of Labor, Bureau of Labor Statistics,
Consumer Price Index for Denver-Boulder, All Items, All Urban Consumers,

or its successor index, or by imprisonment for a period of not more than oce

(-1-)---year three hundred sixty-four (364) days, or by both such fine and

imprisonment, except as provided by Section 1-4-30 below.

Section 2. Section 7-1-90(d)(1) of the Cherry Hills Village Municipal Code is

hereby amended to read as follows, with deletions shown in strike-through and

additions underlined:

(d) In addition to the minimum penalty required by this Subsection, the Court

shall be authorized to:

(1) Imprison the defendant for a term not more than three hundred sixty

five (365) three hundred sixty-four (364) days for each violation;

Section 3. Section 8-1-30(28)(3)(a) of the Cherry Hills Village Municipal Code

is hereby amended to read as follows, with deletions shown in strike-through and

additions underlined:

Minimum Sentence Maximum Sentence

1 day imprisonment, or a fine of $10.00, 1—year Three hundred sixty-four (364) days